Yvonne R. Hogle (7550) Rocky Mountain Power

1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-4050 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299 yyonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of	)	DOCKET NO. 16-035-04
the Power Purchase Agreement between	)	<b>UNOPPOSED MOTION TO</b>
PacifiCorp and Thayn Hydro LLC	)	SUSPEND SCHEDULE AND
	)	REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED
	)	TREATMENT

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power" or the "Company"), pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-204 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3 and 4, hereby files this Unopposed Motion to Suspend Schedule and Request for Expedited Treatment. In light of the guidance provided in the Commission's March 4, 2016 Provisional Conclusion of Law, the Company requests that the Commission suspend the schedule in this case set in the February 17, 2016 Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing, including today's deadline for Reply Comments to respond to Comments on the Application. Instead, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission convene a scheduling conference in this case at its earliest convenience.

A draft of this Motion was circulated to the parties in this docket. Rocky Mountain Power is authorized to represent that the Office of Consumer Services, the Division of Public Utilities and Thayn Hydro, LLC support this Motion.

Due to today's deadline to file Reply Comments to the Comments on the Application, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission expedite its consideration of this Motion and order that the Reply Comments to the Comments on the Application due today are suspended.

Dated: March 10, 2016. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Yvonne R. Hogle

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 10, 2016, I caused to be emailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO SUSPEND SCHEDULE AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT to the following:

Via hand delivery and email to:

UTAH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION c/o Gary Widerburg, Commission Secretary 160 East 300 South, Fourth Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 psc@utah.gov

Via e-mail to:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>)
PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<a href="mailto:bob.lively@pacificorp.com">bob.lively@pacificorp.com</a>)
Yvonne R. Hogle (<a href="mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com">yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</a>)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>)
Michele Beck (<u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>)
Bela Vastag (<u>bvastag@utah.gov</u>)
Office of Consumer Services

Adam Long (<u>along@smithlawonline.com</u>)
Thayn Hydro LLC

Carrie Meyer
Supervisor, Regulatory Operations